

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**SYLVESTER J. SCHIEBER; VICKI A. SCHIEBER, as Co-Personal  
Representatives of the Estate of Shannon Schieber;  
SYLVESTER SCHIEBER; VICKI SCHIEBER,  
Appellees**

v.

**CITY OF PHILADELPHIA; STEVEN WOODS, Individually and as a Police  
Officer; RAYMOND SCHERFF, Individually and as a Police Officer,  
Appellants.**

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Civil Action No. 98-5648)

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THIRTY-NINE ORGANIZATIONS SERVING  
SURVIVORS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

Terry L. Fromson  
Susan Frietsche  
David S. Cohen  
Women's Law Project  
125 South 9th Street, Suite 300  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 928-9801

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

September 28, 2001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Violence Against Women Is Widespread and Frequently Life-Threatening.....	3
III. Historically, Our Nation Has Sanctioned and Condoned Crimes of Violence Against Women.....	6
A. Our Nation’s Response to Violence Against Women Has Been Shaped by Gender Stereotypes and Myths About Rape and Domestic Violence. ....	7
B. While Law Reform Efforts Have Eliminated Many of the Legal Barriers to Prosecuting Violent Crimes Against Women, the Response of Law Enforcement Continues to Reflect the Old Myths.....	11
IV. The State-Created Danger Theory, Already Strictly Circumscribed, Should Not Be Further Narrowed.....	18
A. In the Past, Courts Have Appropriately Applied This Doctrine When the Actions of Government Officials Have Increased the Danger to Women. ....	18
B. Defendants’ Formulation of the State-Created Danger Theory Would Effectively Eliminate the Doctrine.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 1 Miss. 156 (1824).....	8
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 583 U.S. 833 (1998).....	2, 26
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)...	18, 19
<i>Freeman v. Freeman</i> , 911 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1990).....	21, 25
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 15 So. 37 (Miss. 1893) .....	8
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996).....	2, 19, 23, 26
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Maxwell ex rel. Maxwell v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 787 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	22
<i>Morse v. Lower Merion High School</i> , 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6
<i>Sadrud-Din v. City of Chicago</i> , 883 F. Supp. 270 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	21, 25
<i>Sheets v. Mullins</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 879 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....	20
<i>Smith v. City of Elyria</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1203 (N.D. Ohio 1994).....	19, 20
<i>Swader v. Virginia</i> , 743 F. Supp. 434 (E.D. Va. 1990) .....	22
<i>Townsend v. Townsend</i> , 708 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. 1986).....	8
<i>Wright v. Village of Phoenix</i> , No. 97-C-8796, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2182 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 25, 2000).....	21, 25

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3128 (1984) .....8  
P.L. 985, Act No. 10 (1995).....8

Other Authorities

Benson, Clea et al., *Serial Rape Investigation Widens to a Sixth Attack*,  
Phila. Inq., Oct. 7, 1999, at A1.....17

Bownes, Ian T. et al., *Rape—A Comparison of Stranger and Acquaintance  
Assaults*, 31 Med. Sci. & L. 102 (1991).....10

Burgess, Ann, *Public Beliefs and Attitudes Toward Rape, in Practical  
Aspects of Rape Investigation: A Multidisciplinary Approach* 7-12  
(Hazelwood & Burgess eds., 2d ed. 1999)..... 9, 13

Burgess, Ann, *The Victim’s Perspective, in Practical Aspects of Rape  
Investigation: A Multidisciplinary Approach* 27-33 (Hazelwood &  
Burgess eds., 2d. ed 1999) .....5

Buzawa, Eve & Buzawa, Carl, *Domestic Violence: The Criminal Justice  
Response* (1990) ..... 8, 9, 12

Committee Report on Resolution No. 990775, City Council Committee on  
Public Safety (Dec. 13, 1999) .....18

Estrich, Susan, *Real Rape*, 95 Yale L.J. 1087 (1986)..... 10, 11

Fazlollah, Mark & McCoy, Craig R., *Man Convicted of ’96 Rape After Phila.  
Reopened Case*, Phila. Inq., Dec. 12, 2000, at A1 .....17

Fazlollah, Mark et al., *How Police Use a New Code When Sex Cases Are  
‘Unclear,’* Phila. Inq., Oct. 18, 1999, at A1.....16

Fazlollah, Mark et al., *Review of 1996 Rapes Leads to 2 Arrests*, Phila. Inq.,  
Jan. 30, 2000, at B1 .....17

Fazlollah, Mark et al., <i>Women Victimized Twice in Police Game of Numbers</i> , Phila. Inq., Oct. 17, 1999, at A1.....	16, 17
Ferraro, Kathleen, <i>Cops, Courts, and Woman Battering, in Violence Against Women: The Bloody Footprints</i> 262 (P. Bart & E. Geil eds., 1993) .....	8, 9, 11, 12
Hart, Barbara, <i>Battered Women and the Justice System</i> , in Eve S. Buzawa & Carl G. Buzawa, <i>Do Arrests and Restraining Orders Work?</i> 98 (1996).....	12
Herman, Judith Lewis, <i>Trauma &amp; Recovery</i> (1992).....	10
IACP [International Association of Chiefs of Police] National Law Enforcement Policy Center, <i>Concepts and Issues Paper on Sexual Assaults</i> (1995) .....	14
Jones, A., <i>Next Time She'll Be Dead: Battering and How to Stop It</i> (1994) .....	13
Katz, Sedelle & Mazur, Mary A., <i>Understanding the Rape Victim: A Synthesis of Research Findings</i> (1979).....	10
Kerstetter, Wayne A., <i>Gateway to Justice: Police and Prosecutor Response to Sexual Assaults Against Women</i> , 81 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 267 (1990).....	13
Koss, Mary P. et al., <i>No Safe Haven: Male Violence Against Women at Home, at Work, and in the Community</i> (1994).....	8
LeDoux, J.C. & Hazelwood, R.R., <i>Police Attitudes and Beliefs Concerning Rape, in Practical Aspects of Rape Investigation: A Multidisciplinary Approach</i> 14 (Hazelwood & Burgess eds., 2d ed. 1999).....	14
Maloney, Kerrie, <i>Gender-Motivated Violence and the Commerce Clause: The Civil Rights Provision of the Violence Against Women Act After Lopez</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 1876 (1996) .....	13
Marvin, Douglas R., <i>The Dynamics of Domestic Abuse</i> , FBI L. Enforcement Bull., July 1997, at 1 .....	12
Massaro, Toni, <i>Experts, Psychology, Credibility, and Rape: The Rape Trauma Syndrome Issue and Its Implications for Expert Psychological Testimony</i> , 69 Minn. L. Rev. 395 (1985) .....	9

McCahill, Thomas W. et al., <i>The Aftermath of Rape</i> (1979).....	13, 14, 15
McCoy, Craig R. & Fazlollah, Mark, <i>A Cry for Help That Went Unheeded</i> , Phila. Inq., Apr. 6, 2000, at A1 .....	17
McCoy, Craig R. & Fazlollah, Mark, <i>Review Turns Up Hundreds of Rapes</i> , Phila. Inq., June 21, 2000, at A1 .....	17
McCoy, Craig R. et al., <i>New Home, Fresh Start for Rape Unit</i> , Phila. Inq., June 23, 2001, at A1.....	17
National Victim Center, <i>Rape in America: A Report to the Nation</i> (1992) .....	11
Note, <i>Police Discretion and the Judgment That a Crime Has Been Committed— Rape in Philadelphia</i> , 117 U. Pa. L. Rev. 277 (1968) .....	14
O’Reilly, Harry J., <i>Crisis Intervention with Victims of Forcible Rape: A Police Perspective, in Perspectives on Rape and Sexual Assault</i> 89 (June Hopkins ed., 1984) .....	9, 13, 14
S. Rep. No. 101-545 (1990) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 102-197 (1991) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993) .....	6, 12
Siegel, Reva B., “ <i>The Rule of Love</i> ”: <i>Wife-Beating as Prerogative and Privacy</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 2117 (1996) .....	7
Tjaden, Patricia & Thoennes, Nancy, National Institute of Justice/Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> (2000) .....	5
Tjaden, Patricia & Thoennes, Nancy, National Institute of Justice/Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of Violence Against Women: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> (1998) .....	3, 5

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Criminal Victimization</i> 1999 (2000) .....	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Female Victims of Violent Crime</i> (1996) .....	3
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Intimate Partner Violence</i> (2000) .....	6
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sex Offenses and Offenders</i> (1997) .....	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sexual Assault of Young Children as Reported to Law Enforcement: Victim, Incident, and Offender Characteristics</i> (2000) .....	4
Zorza, Joan & Woods, Laurie, <i>Mandatory Arrest: Problems and Possibilities</i> (1994) .....	13
Zorza, Joan, <i>The Criminal Law of Misdemeanor Domestic Violence, 1970-1990</i> , 83 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 47 (1992).....	11
